AMENDMENT TO PROGRAM INFORMATION

Cover

Type of Information: Amendment to Program Information

Date of Filing: 10 September 2012

Company Name: ING Bank N.V. (the "Issuer")

Name and Title of Representative: M.F.W. Nijboer, Head of Long Term Funding

Address of Registered Office: Bijlmerplein 888 1102 MG Amsterdam Zuid-Oost, The

Netherlands

Telephone: +31 20 563 8007

Liaison Contact: Attorney-in-Fact: Eiichi Kanda, Attorney-at-law

Yasuyuki Takayama, Attorney-at-law

Yoko Matsumura, Attorney-at-law

Clifford Chance Law Office (Gaikokuho Kyodo Jigyo)

Address: Akasaka Tameike Tower, 6th Floor

17-7, Akasaka 2-Chome Minato-ku, Tokyo 107-0052

Telephone: 81-3-5561-6600

Address of Publication Website: www.ing.com

Information on initial Program Information:

Date of Filing: 30 March 2012

Expected Issuance Period: 30 March 2012 to 29 March 2013

Maximum Outstanding Issuance Amount: JPY 200,000,000,000

This amendment is filed to update the information included in the Program Information dated on 30 March 2012 (as amended 23 May, 20 June and 17 August 2012). This constitutes an integral part of the Program Information dated on 30 March 2012 (as amended on 23 May, 20 June and 17 August 2012) and shall be read together with it.

SECTIONS TO BE UPDATED/AMENDED

PART II. CORPORATE INFORMATION

I <u>OUTLINE OF COMPANY</u>

PART II. CORPORATE INFORMATION

I OUTLINE OF COMPANY

The corresponding section in the Program Information dated 30 March 2012 (as amended on 23 May, 20 June and 17 August 2012) shall be updated as follows.

DOCUMENTS INCORPORATED BY REFERENCE

The following new paragraph (i) shall be inserted:

"(i) the press release published by ING on 29 August 2012 entitled "ING to sell ING Direct Canada to Scotiabank"".

DESCRIPTION OF ING BANK N.V.

SIGNIFICANT DEVELOPMENTS

OTHER SIGNIFICANT DEVELOPMENTS

The following new paragraph shall be inserted at the end of the section:

"On 29 August 2012, ING announced that it had reached an agreement to sell ING Direct Canada for a total consideration of CAD 3.1 billion (EUR 2.5 billion at current exchange rates) to Scotiabank. Under the terms of the sale agreement, Scotiabank will pay CAD 3.1 billion in cash for all of the shares in ING Bank of Canada, which is the legal name of ING Direct Canada. The sale of ING Direct Canada is subject to customary regulatory approvals and is expected to close in the fourth quarter of 2012."

GENERAL INFORMATION

Significant or Material Adverse Change

The section shall be deleted and restated as follows:

"Significant or Material Adverse Change

At the date hereof, there has been no significant change in the financial or trading position of ING Bank N.V. and its consolidated subsidiaries since 30 June 2012.

At the date hereof, there has been no material adverse change in the prospects of ING Bank N.V. since 31 December 2011, except for (i) the completion of the sale of ING Direct USA, as announced on 17 February 2012, (ii) the judgment of the General Court of the European Union concerning ING's appeal against the European Commission's 2009 decision regarding ING's Restructuring Plan, as published on 2 March 2012, the decision of the European Commission to appeal against the judgment of the General Court of the European Union as published on 11 May 2012, and the appeal filed by ING with the General Court of the European Union against the European Commission's decision of 11 May 2012 as published on 24 July 2012, (iii) the settlement that was reached with US authorities, including the Office of Foreign Assets Control, as published on 12 June 2012, and (iv) the potential consequences of the review of strategic options for ING Direct UK, as announced on 2 August 2012, and the agreement that was reached to sell ING Direct Canada, as announced on 29 August 2012."